and Latin

   America

 - -  -

4. Africa and

Middle East

 - -  -

5. Europe  9 -  -

Total  1,229 -  35

'* Commercial banks shall classify countries or geographic areas according to guidelines used in their internal management and shall explain

supporting reasons
   1/ Including provision and bad debt written-off during period of loans including accrued interest receivables of interbank and money

market

   2/ Including investment in debtors
   3/ Expected credit losses.

   4/ Disclosed in total amount

 15

   Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures as of March 31, 2025

Page |

Table 14 Outstanding amount of loans including accrued interests* before adjusted by credit risk

   mitigation classified by type of business
   Unit: Million Baht

Mar -25

Type of business No significant

increase in credit

With a significant

increase in credit

   With credit
impairment

Total

- Agriculture and mining 157  -   -   157

- Manufacturing and

commerce

 62,161   17,605  473  80,239

- Real estate business and

construction

 3,809  3,023  -

 6,832

- Public utilities and

services

 24,207   13,535   711   38,453

- Housing loans  -   -   -   -

- Others (Commercial

banks shall use their owns

discretion to determine

significance)

 74,358   4,905   -   79,263

- Inter-bank and money

market item

 121,653   -   -   121,653

Total  286,345   39,068   1,184  326,597

   Unit: Million Baht
Mar -24

Type of business No significant

increase in credit

With a significant

increase in credit

   With credit
impairment

Total

- Agriculture and mining 445  -   -   445

- Manufacturing and

commerce

 84,471   16,647  575   101,693

- Real estate business and

construction

 2,656  4,105  -

 6,761

- Public utilities and

services

 30,837   8,963   637   40,437

- Housing loans  -   -   -   -

- Others (Commercial

banks shall use their owns

discretion to determine

significance)

 71,020   6,133   -   77,153

- Inter-bank and money

market item

 100,517   -   -   100,517

Total  289,946   35,848   1,212  327,006

 16

   Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures as of March 31, 2025

Page |

Type of business ISIC Codes/Personal Consumption Codes*

   - Agriculture and mining A000000 all B000000 all

   - Manufacturing and commerce C000000 all and G000000 all

   - Real estate business and construction F000000 all and L000000 all

   - Public utilities and services D000000 all E000000 all H000000 all I000000 all J000000 all

M000000 all N000000 all P000000 all Q000000 all R000000

and S000000 all

   - Housing loans cl personal consumption : 241002-3 241007-8 241010-11